



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE – CALGARY, ALBERTA – SEPTEMBER 2, 2003

Baytex Energy Trust and Crew Energy Inc. jointly announce today the successful completion of the reorganization of Baytex Energy Ltd. into Baytex Energy Trust and Crew Energy Inc. The trust units of Baytex Energy Trust (TSX symbol: BTE.UN) and the common shares of Crew (TSX symbol: CR) have been conditionally approved for listing on the Toronto Stock Exchange. It is expected that the Toronto Stock Exchange will issue a bulletin later this week with respect to the date of commencement of trading of the trust units and the Crew common shares. Until then, the common shares of Baytex Energy Ltd. will continue to trade under the symbol "BTE".

Baytex Energy Trust begins operation with production at approximately 37,000 boe/d, consisting of 27,000 bbl/d of oil and 60 mmcf/d of natural gas. The Trust has a strong and flexible financial position, with the only outstanding debt being the US\$180 million senior subordinated long-term notes and undrawn credit facilities of \$165 million. The initial distribution of the Trust will be 15 cents per unit and will be paid on October 15, 2003 to unitholders of record on September 30, 2003. This level of distribution is in keeping with the Trust's policy of distributing between 60% and 70% of cash flow. The Trust has 53,304,858 units and 4,732,326 exchangeable shares issued and outstanding as of this date.

Crew Energy Inc. begins operations with production at approximately 1,500 boe/d, consisting of 7.5 mmcf/d of natural gas and 250 bbl/d of light oil and liquids. Crew has no debt, \$6 million of cash on deposit and undrawn credit facilities of \$12 million. With a two-year inventory of drilling prospects and an undeveloped land position of nearly a quarter of a million net acres, Crew is well positioned to aggressively pursue growth. Crew has 22,980,709 common shares issued and outstanding as of this date.

For further information, please contact:

Baytex Energy Trust Crew Energy Inc.

Ray Chan, President and C.E.O. Dale Shwed, President and C.E.O.

Telephone: (403) 267-0715 Telephone: (403) 750-1241

John Leach, Vice-President, Finance and C.F.O.

Telephone: (403) 750-1232

Page 2

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this press release are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Specifically, this press release contains forward-looking statements relating to Management's approach to operations and company production, cash flow and debt levels. The reader is cautioned that assumptions used in the preparation of such information, although considered reasonable by Baytex and Crew at the time of preparation, may prove to be incorrect. Actual results achieved during the forecast period will vary from the information provided herein as a result of numerous known and unknown risks and uncertainties and other factors. Such factors include, but are not limited to: general economic, market and business conditions; industry capacity; competitive action by other companies; fluctuations in oil and gas prices; the ability to produce and transport crude oil and natural gas to markets; the result of exploration and development drilling and related activities; fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates; the imprecision of reserve estimates; the ability of suppliers to meet commitments; actions by governmental authorities including increases in taxes; decisions or approvals of administrative tribunals; change in environmental and other regulations; risks associated with oil and gas operations; the weather in the company's areas of operations; and other factors, many of which are beyond the control of the company. representation by Baytex and Crew that actual results achieved during the forecast period will be the same in whole or in part as those forecast.